SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1876

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Jammie Layman for winning the title of Kansas Junior Miss 2007.

WHEREAS, Marshall County Junior Miss Jammie Layman of Marysville was named the 2007-2008 Kansas Junior Miss at the 47th annual Kansas Junior Miss Scholarship program at Belleville on March 17, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Kansas' Junior Miss scholarship program is an official preliminary of America's Junior Miss, the oldest and largest scholarship program for high school senior girls. The nonprofit program's goal is to honor young women who excel and encourage them to obtain a college education and assume roles of leadership in their communities and professions; and

WHEREAS, The categories in which the contestants were evaluated were scholastics, interview, talent, fitness and self-expression. Jammie, was named the winner from a field of 11 high school seniors by a panel of five judges and is the first winner ever from Marshall County. In addition to winning the title, Jammie was winner of the interview category and self-expression category; and

WHEREAS, Jammie will now proceed to compete in the National Junior Miss Scholarship program, which will be televised nationally, in June in Mobile, Alabama. At Mobile, Jammie will compete for a share of more than \$100,000 in cash scholarships and, as a participant of the Junior Miss program, will be eligible for scholarships from nearly 200 colleges and universities; and

WHEREAS, Jammie is a Senior at Marysville High School who is active in forensics, debate, chorus line and drama club and was a football cheerleader. Before her trip to the National Junior Miss Final, Jammie will compete in public forum debate at the National Catholic Forensics Grand National Tournament in May in Houston, Texas. Jammie is also active in Marysville Area Community Theatre; and

WHEREAS, Jammie is the daughter of Joe and Amy Krogman and the granddaughter of Ron and Dee Layman, all of Marysville: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Jammie Layman for winning the title of Kansas Junior Miss 2007 and that we wish her continued success as she represents the state of Kansas at the National Junior Miss Scholarship program and beyond; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Senator Taddiken.

Senate Resolution No. 1876 was sponsored by Senator Mark Taddiken.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.